Citation: Chen, Y.; Brook, M.A.
Starch-Directed Synthesis of
Worm-Shaped Silica Microtubes.
Materials 2023, 16, 2831. https://
doi.org/10.3390/ma16072831
Academic Editor: Jerzy J. Chruściel
Received: 26 February 2023
Revised: 28 March 2023

were more opaque). It could be stored in a sealed container at this stage. The process
was repeated with higher starch loading (0.20 g and water, 50 mL) to produce W2. Other
ratios of DGS/starch/water were examined but did not lead to worm formation (Table 1).
Note that the ability to create worm morphologies depends on the nature of the soluble
starch. The starch obtained from Sigma Aldrich (Oakville, ON Canada)—using the same
conditions—never produced worm-like moieties. Thus, when using starch from a different
supplier, it will likely be necessary to optimize the process to facilitate both the starch self-
assembly and concomitant sol–gel process. Prior to calcination or any measurement of SEM,
the samples were washed with water (see next section) and lyophilized. Calcination was
performed at 600 ◦C in a Barnstead Thermolyne Furnace 1400 FB1415M at room pressure
for 5 h.
Materials 2023, 16, 2831 4 of 13
Table 1. Sample preparation conditions.
Sample DGS (g)/H2O (mL) (a) Starch (g)/H2O (mL) Total H2O (mL) Si/Starch/H2O
mmol/g/g
1 SS-20-1-10 0.41/0.5 0.10/0.5 1.0 2/0.10/1.0
2 SS-20-1.25-10 0.41/0.5 0.125/0.5 1.0 2/0.125/1.0
3 SS-20-1.75-10 0.41/0.5 0.175/0.5 1.0 2/0.175/1.0
4 SS-20-2-15 0.41/0.5 0.20/1.0 1.5 2/0.20/1.5
5 SS-20-3-15 0.41/0.5 0.30/1.0 1.5 2/0.30/1.5
6 SS-20-3.5-15 0.41/0.5 0.35/1.0 1.5 2/0.35/1.5
7 SS-20-4-15 0.41/0.5 0.40/1.0 1.5 2/0.40/1.5
Worm formulations
W1 (a) SS-20-1.5-10 0.41/0.5 0.15/0.5 1.0 2/0.15/1.0
W2 (a) SS-20-2-10 0.41/0.5 0.20/0.5 1.0 2/0.2/1.0
(a) The only samples that reliably led to worm structures
2.4. Digestion of Starch with Amylase
2.4.1. First Digestion
The resulting wax-like gel was soaked in DI H2O (10 mL) for 4 h, a process that